



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 964/2025

AMIT GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Mr. Lalit Choudhary,
Mr. Aditya D. Atri, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT) DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% 17.09.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1488/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

1. This application under Section 430 of B.N.S.S., 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Appellant for suspension of sentence of the Appellant during the pendency of the appeal.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr Nawal Kishore Jha, learned APP for the State/respondent accepts notice.
4. Let status report be filed before the next date.
5. In view of the directions passed by the Supreme Court in the case of ***“Kaushal Singh vs. The State of Rajasthan”*** 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1473, decided on 18.07.2025, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to place an affidavit on record, thereby stating about the past involvement of the

CRL.A. 964/2025

1



appellant in criminal case(s), if any, registered against him, containing all the particulars of the said case(s).

6. Let the affidavit be placed on record, within a period of one week, with advance copy to the opposite side.

7. It is also submitted that notice has yet not been issued to the victim in the present bail application. As per the directions given in **Miss G. v. State (NCT of Delhi)**, 2020 SCC OnLine Del 629, bail application of a person convicted under POCSO has to be decided in accordance with law after hearing the informant/complainant/victim. Notice be accordingly issued.

8. Let Trial Court record be requisitioned.

9. In case, paper book is not prepared as yet, the Registry shall ensure that paper book is prepared and placed on record, before the next date of hearing.

10. List on 29.10.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025
st/pb