



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 964/2025**
AMIT GUPTAAppellant
Through: Ms. Inderjeet Singh, DHCLSC with
Mr. Lalit Choudhary, Adv.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT) DELHI AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Yudhvair Singh Chauhan, APP for
State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1488/2025

1. Issue notice to the complainant/victim through concerned SHO/IO.
2. In view of the mandate of the Supreme Court in ***Jagjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr.*** (2022) 9 SCC 321, intimation be issued through the IO/SHO to the prosecutrix, who may either appear in person or through video conferencing or be represented through an Advocate, on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 29.01.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/r/ht